@mh’tatg

PME-060525

——

PARTS BOOK 1

“FOR 1-NEEDLE. -~

:_'*‘ NEEDLE FEED"LOCK-STITCH MACHINE SER[ES

KM-350A-75—-KM-350R-7N
KM- 3503 7S HM 3503 7N

KM:3508 -

From the library of: Superior AT




@mﬁtar@

PME-051121

TESEST . EOR I-NEEDLE. o - oos
_'.-- NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE SERIES

-~ KM- 350A-75- -KM-350R- IN-
K- 3508 7S HM SSOB 7N
, HM 3509 ~
KN3508

-_—

From the library of: Superior S5



FORTHINMATERIAL | oottt ettt s s et ssesea e s
® KM-350A-7S

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
® KM-350A-7N

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
e KM-350A

1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOGK-STITGH MACHINE

FOR THICK MATERIAL

I
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
e KM-350B-7N
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE
WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR
® KM-350B
1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS
5 )\

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
QIE! G AIFIR] TR B Herrrrerrrerrerseesrersemersssesessssessessessssssassassassessessessesassssessssessessessese

Upper Shaft & Thread Take Up Lever Mechanism
AP QU AITHT| BEH covoverereererrsrsssassensenseseeessssssssssssassessssssssssssssssssessassesssssssesssssssessnsenes

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
M 25 D BIZE B H|evrerreereereersnssesssssssssesssmsnsssssssessssssesssssssssssssssassassssssssssssssnsssssesens

Feed Mechanism
THOIS. BEH| covverereerersrrsmsrasassesssssssase st s asssss s ssssssssssssssassasssssssssssssssnssssensessssssissssesass

Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AFED BEH|eeveresrenmemsrenmeesseemsesmsesseesmsessessossassasesasssssssesasesasesssasassssssassssesssssssssassasessesasessnees

Needle Bar Driving Mechanism
HISHH 5 Tl eeereerrrrrrrinrienitieeisnieeectitisnnitetteeteensuettessessassnesessesressassnassesessossssssnranses

Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism
2L Q1 A =B T| REH|eveererrerreerereeseesensssessessestsssssasssssassassaesisssessessassassessassasssessssans

Thread Wiper Mechanism
QEOITH BT oveverererrrensressasssssassosseressaseesssescntecsessssssssasssssasssssssesesssssesssssassssssssssnsssassassasess

Reverse Button Mechanism

QEL HHEE BEH| cvevrerrreerserssressesssnsensessessssesssssessesssssssssssessesssssssssssssssesssssssssssssnssssnssensessesasen

Program Unit Box & Auto Presser
Lifting Solenoid Mechanism(Option Parts:SPF-5)
E278 SLIE HIA Q KIS B2 BB B errrerriennrensiensisnsiisiirsisssasisssssiss

Lubrication
TS BEH|eeeereererenreerseatasssasestassasessassesseseessssssesssssstssessssissatesseseassesasnstesessnsassasesssasesesns

Accessories

QHMIATR +oeveererrerrerrerannnnrannaienisssnnrsrsnneniontonioninmenientesietinsenseniosiosionionioriensesssssssionsassassnaransens

Special Parts For [KM-350A-7N - KM-350B-7N]
[KM-350A-7N - KM-350B-7N] E2 25 B oo,

S FRe=TTQmMMNnITADDD

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior Notice.

2 HXt= Parts Book2Z RIAZIACSE HIFH2 A SJIEHLICL
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

Y X YE TE A

A-14

IRRRARAA|

- A63 As58-1

£ 1A A-19 T
A-35 || :ﬁi
A4d o atAa2  (haas
o i debie -
21>
A23 QO QA28
A24 O | S
A-29

L

A-33

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ref. No.

Note

Name of Parts

Q
<2

Assembly

) ‘-Parts No. No.
Al AS-003742-00 | A Arm, Bed ofF M= 1
A-2 AS-003742-00| B Arm. Bed RRIEE 1
A3 AS-003741-00 | A-7 Arm. Bed olgk W= 1
A-4 AS-003741-00 | B-7 Arm. Bed olgl W= 1
A5 01-041C-3500 Face Plate GRS 1
A-6 01-042M-3500 Gasket For A-5 A A 1
A7 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16° n=28) Fiol w3t F2uAH316" n=28) 3
A-8 01-139C-2500 Thread Take Up Cover A7) A 1
A-9 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16° n=28) Fiol ¢ 2 HyI6 n=28) 1
A-10 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) g 3] () A4GD [ 1
A-11 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) a3 2Repl () NG| 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover S %=7(STD OPTION) 1
A-13 01-241M-2500 Gasket For A-12 S1F7 7123(T. B) 1
A-14 SC-0548-7400| A. B Screw(3/16° n=28) CLo|&t % HuAHA/16™ n=28) 8
A-14-1 | SC-0523-1230| A-7. B-7 ZEY 93 A 3
A-14-2 | SC-0548-7400 | A-7. B7 CLojbt A} 5
A-14-3 [SC-0215-1230 | A-7. B7 F7HIAHMD) 1
A-14-4 | 02-019W-1230 | A-7. B~7 A% JE YA} 1
A-15 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap (L) Hg nRupl(F) 4(3) 5
A-16 04-104R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap (S) uhed] AHEA vl (31A) 4o 3
A-17 01-008R-3400 Rubber Cap For F-15 ag F4 = 1
A-18 01-021R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap 3135 A a5up 1
A-19 01-005A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Code Bushing e A 1
A-20 01-016C-1230 Bed Base "FRONT (A) ) = HEA () 1
A-21 01-115C-1230 Bed Base (R) EEEE]] 1
A-22 SC-0346-2350 Screw(M8 X 1.25) 7o) HEEMSXLE) [ 1
A-23 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-21 e w3 Axs 9y 2
A-24 SN-0112-1230 Nut(M8x 1.25) |71 (M8 X 1.25) 1
A-25 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark PE I ETOER) 1
A-26 01-142A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Code Holder "A” F=Ate] "A” 1
A-27 01-143A-257A | A-7. B7 | Code Holder “B” =2}to] “B"(OPTION) 1
A-28 01-009R-5300 | A-7. B-7 | Cable Holder(7N) Aol ¥ Fola (IN) 1
A-29 12-016M-2350 | A-7. B-7 | Earth Line EEG[ES) 1
A-30 02-003A-2700 | A-7. B-7 | Nylon Clip el £1 3
A-31 01-144A-350A | A. A7 Needle Plate(A-TYPE) R AJE) 1
A-32 01-144A-350B | B. B-7 Necedle Plate(B-TYPE) vl 4 (BF) 1
A-33 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) A% }AH11/647 n=40) 2
A-34 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate u) 13 g (#l) 1
A-35 01-044A-257A Gauge Plate Aol x| gl 1
A-36 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) At JAH11/64" n=40) 1
A-37 01-040M-350A | A Model Mark (KM-350A) =24 vl 1
A-38 01-040M-350B | B Model Mark (KM-350B) ECIEE] 1
A-39 01-040M-357A | A7 Model Mark (KM-350A-7S) 29 o3 1
A-40 01-040M-35BS | B-7 Model Mark {KM-350B-7S) ECIRE] 1
A-41 01-045M-3500 Gasket 7hAA 1
A-42 01-046A-3500 Base For A-41 7EAF o)A 1
A-43 SC-0516-3500 Screw(3/16° n=28) o} A F2 a6 n=2)| 4
A-44 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate REX) 1
A-45 01-035P-7400 Pin REXE] 2
A-46 01-038M-2500 Brand Mark A ofa 1
A-47 01-116A-2350 Upper Thread Guide Pin And Nut | A <t 3% 1
A-49 40-201A-2700 | A-7. B-7 Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Assy | L& ApZR2} 1=
A-50 SC-0542-1230 | A-7. B-7 | Screw(11/64" n=40) o] W3 IAHI/6E n=40) 1
A-53 01-030C-1230 Arm Thread Guide o AAel 1
A-54 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64" n=40) 4ol ] 22 bH9/6 n=40) 1 A58
A-55 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide For A-5 Hg AH o) 1
A~56 $C-0120-1230 Screw(9/64° n=40) Fibo] ¥y F2JAHe/64 n=40) [ 1
NOTE: A-57 40-004A-350A | A. A7 Thread Tension Control Ass'y Alzx] A (H): AR 1=
A-58-1 | 40-004A-350B | B. B-7 Thread Tension Control Assy A=4 FAG): BE a=)
A-7-KM-350A-7S A-58-2 | 40-333G-123B | B. B7 Thread Tension ‘Adjusting Spring Ze}f A= (123B) o
B.7-KM-3508.75 | A2 05-013C-257U Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm A (L) _ 1
A=KM-350A A-61 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64”_n=28) o] -:;_%»}405/54 n=28) | 1
B=KM-3508 A-62 01-017C-1230| A. B Bed Base “FRONT  (B) sl = vh3(F) 1
[F-Common Part A-63 40-104A-3500 Cap For Tension Release Pin Axsr A 7 1
A-64 GP-011097-00 | A. B Thread Guide With Three Holes A7 AAe] 1
A5 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5) A3 AHe| 2Lt} 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Upper Shaft & Thread Take Up Lever Mechanism
V= U AT A

o B-28 e B-13 B-21
: B-7 B-14 p.15 B:18
B-3 B-5
a -0 o #=.=ﬁgﬂ#= O = B.26
B-2 B6 B36 g, |+« | pog B-22 b
i B9 B. 15 B-17 (B-19, =
B-30 — = ' B-34
o
B-a1s —_— B-32
[ -4
C =
1
B =
) o B-34-1
1
. Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = =] Q'ty No.
B-1 02-101A-2500 Upper Shaft A2 (SERVOL-: L. =419.5mm) 1
B-2 02-115C-1230 0il_Adjusting Pin For B-1 Aba fek 2491157 &235) 1
B-3 02-016R-1230 0-Ring For B-2 el e ol o e B | 1
B-5 GP-008586-00 Upper Shaft Felter Al gle 1
B-7 02-102A-250A | A, A7 Link Cam(A-TYPE) 23 (AR 1
B-8 02-102A-350B | B. B-7 Link Cam(B-TYPE) 2= W(BE) 1
B-9 SC-0123-1230 Serew(9/32" n=28) Fkol ot Ao/ n=]) | 1
B-12 02-104A-350A | A-7. B-7 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) Abds Z A 1
B-13 02-104A-350A | A, B Upper Shaft Bushing(F) Al 2] RA] 1
B-14 02-105A-2500 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) A LA 1
B-15 5C-0507-1230 Serew{15/64" n=28) F4ko] u]ZbAH15/61 n=128) 1
B-16 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar Ab3 7} 1
B-17 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) ko] W ZpAb1/4" n=40) 2
B-18 02-211A-1230 Main Shaft Gear Al 2:7) o] 1
B-19 SC-A129-4515 Serew(1/4” n=40) F3bol B A1/ n=40) 2
B-20 02-106A-257B | A-7. B7 Upper Shaft Bushing(R) AbZ FpA 1
B-21 02-106A-257B | A. B Upper Shaft Bushing(R) Abe FA) 1
B-22 02-028C-1230 0il Seal For B-2021 Al o 4 1
B-23 02-007A-257A | A-7. B-7 Pulley ) 1
B-24 02-007A-257A | A. B Pulley F-2) 1
B-25 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64" n=28) Fbo) e A A=) | 2
B-26 SC-0188-1230 Serew(5/16° n=24) ko] uielel AL AHE/6 n=24) 1
B-27 08=-201A-250A Thread Take Up Lever Assy Al 2] 7] (3£) 110-3%070 1
B-28 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) Fito] wlEAH1/4 n=40) 2
B-30 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2.9 4lA] 1
B-31 SC-0507-1230 Serew(15/64" n=28) o] AHI5/61 n=28) 1 NOTE:
B-32 08-005R-250A Qil Protection Rubber 2.9) vko] 3 1
B-33 08-106C=2500 Protection Plate For B-7. 8 2= A Ea 1 AT=KM-350A-7S
B-34 Synchronizer Ass'y A=z el A(x) 1 B-7=KM-350B-7S
B-34-1 | 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder ulrd e Ee] (1) A=KM-350A
B-34-2 11-022W-=-2500 Washer For B-34-1 Ll At -E-_"-"] # 2} A (2) Bdi B=KM-3508
B-34-3 | 11-0218-2500 Screw for B-34-1 vpzdle] Ee] Hupab (2) [CFCommon Part
B-34-4 | 13-0000-8SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) A= vfe] A (2)Servo (12£)
B-36 02-018W-1230 Rubber For B-2 Al gek xA 9 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
A& =5 2 ol

c2 g 1ca
il |
Gia™ KB
‘ Cc-1
can ©2% c8 -
C il“:?:% ?”;"\ ﬂ
v 7
v 209lca
c-27 C-26 l L
C-32  (-31 = Pt c-1g ©C24 T e -
& @ - "
C-12  ¢.q9 .(.:‘15 ?—15 i C-11
LR}
fces C25  cig
c-35 1 |22
1 - C-34
C-36
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q' ty “‘i.’g’ )
C-1 03-001A-1600 Upright Shaft DES 1
c-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) 35 Ae 1
C-3 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) ol WahaH1/4 n=40) [ 2
C-4 03-102A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing 8] & AFA) 1
C-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=128) Fko] Bl ZLFAH15/64 0 =28) 1
Cc-7 03-103A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) 8l & gLl 1
C-8 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear el & 3}7)e] 1
C9 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) o] W& LA/ n=40) | 2
C-10 07-103A-257A Lower Shaft &} 1
C-11 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear BT 1
Cc-12 07-005M-1230 Lower Shaft Felter s B E 1
C-13 07-0048-1230 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft Oil sl ME Io|i}al 1
C-14 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) Fo] HEUAMI/4 n=40) | 2
C-15 07-110A-1230 | A-7, B=7 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 33 FRANPBBFE) 1
C-16 07-102A-1600 | A, B Lower Shaft Bushing(R) B3 FaLa) 1
C-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/647 n=28) FAko] WELPAH15/64 0 =28) 1
C-18 07-103A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing( M) B F3-AL(7.94 X 20 % 25) 1
C-19 07-107A-257A | A-7. BT Lower Shaft Bushing(F) B # 3LA) (PBB-Insert) 1
C-20 07-107A-250A | A, B Lower Shaft Bushing(F) Bh& A 3A) 1
Cc-21 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64° n=28) Fko] WZLPAH(15/64 n=28) 1
c-22 SC-0361-1230 Screw(3/16° n=32) ko] bzt = Al W6 n=0) | 1
c-23 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-22 a4 9.9 =™ L} A 1
C-24 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 2.9 g 7ke}(B) 794%17%8 1
-25 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64" n=40) ko] WALAH11/64" n=40) 2
C-26 07-001A-357A | A7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7o} (HSH-794BTR) 13
NOTE: Cc-27 07-003A-350A | A Rotary Hook Ass'y 7o} (HSH-7.94BSN14) 12
C-28 07-003A-270B | B-7 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7} (HSH-7.94BOHNTR) 15
C-29 07-003A-350B | B Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}l (HSH-7.94BOHN) 13
';;:Euggg_;g =30 07-105A-2700 | A=7. B-7 Bobbin( AL) Byl 1
A=KM-350A C-31 07-105A-2700 | A. B Bobbin(Steel) Bl 1
B=KM-3508 C-32 07-004A-3500 Bobbin Case Ass'y il Ao] A(A43) BC-DLN-N | 12
[=Common Part C-34 07-013A-1230 Inner Bobbin Stopper 7}u}z} o) 1
C-35 SC-A174-4122 Serew(11/647 n=40) ko] vzt AL Al 11/61 n=40) 1
C-36 07-011W-1230 Washer For C-35 7iu}ate] 2}A 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Feed Mechanism

0joj| = &
D-116
D-94 — D-89 D-68 p.70
el 919, 11
D-90_ D93 Jo-110
D7 pu (A &S © o U
o’ D-02 D-88 ) = D-111
e o
D-118 = 7 o
&y ) 0 ==D-113
D-91 -@ = D112
D-119 WD-ST
LI
©
D4 D
D3
D-76
-79-
. D-72-1 |
720 -
ZE P Zo7s
“ D74
D-50 ] D-59
D-12
D-62  D-48
; =
- D-51
D53% .l,_g3§_ D-32
' -G = D45 D-61t= =
D-52
DB pgd——— ¢ D-106
p o D-22¥ Y D25
E D-43 .
¢ D16 JEg mm.oma
& D-15 mme= E?.'Q o mem D17
D-41 &4 -D4u p21= WY ‘B =D
D-42 D-105 %= p.q3_D-14 C = D-23
D-27 — D-24
D-19
D-104
gy © 010
D-102

D-115 D-114

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ref. No.

Parts No.

Name of Parts

2
<

Assembly

. No.
D-1 06-101A-350A | A. A-7 Feed Cam A ol YA 1
D-2 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) FHo] ¥ 3AH1/4 n=40) | 2
D-3 06-101A-350B | B, B-7 Feed Cam B )e]l= 7B 1
D-4 06-103C-235B Stop Ring "C" For C-1. 3 2AWE 28%D 1
D-5 06-102A-3500 Feed Cam C ez 7 C 1
D-6 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) F8o) E2UAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-7 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod | % o|4 = 1
D-8 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod IR F= 1
D=9 06-104A-257A | A-7. B-7 Feed Regulator Link ol =% Y3 1
D-10 06-103A-2350| A. B Feed Regulator Link Sol= 23 Y=z 1
D-11 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) Folz A7 Y= AU(A) 1
D-12 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) ol 3 e KB =4 [ 1
D-13 06-105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) g|eole AP =(A) 2
D-14 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) Tol= dAAY=(B) 2
D-15 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) | e|= 243z A8 (A) 1
D-16 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) F8o] WEUAH1/4" n=40) 1
D-17 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) | 3]¢]= 2422 41x]3(B) 1
D-18 SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4” n=40) o] 314 n=40) 1
D-19 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) Hole 47293 HU(B) 1
D-21 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) lel= dAZA3PA H(C) 1
D-22 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64” n = 40) Fio] 22t & KB n=40) | 1
D-23 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin For D-72 goj= =4 o4 £= YAA| 1
D-24 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( ¢5) E®J( $5) 1
D-25 §C-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Fo) 3 L1/ n=40) 1
D-26 06-112A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft +5dd 1
D-27 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 54 1
D-28 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) o AF) nuxesxo| 1
D-29 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Fio] W ab(15/64'n=28)| 1
D-30 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) sad) A nuxaxie] 1
D-31 SC-0114-1230 | A. B Screw(15/64° n=28) F¥o) A3 aH15/64'n=28)] 1
D-32 06-021R-1230 Oil Cover For D-26, 51 04 nFulA 2
D-33 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank Y ¥A z94a 1
D-34 $C-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) Fito) B3 F&HVI6 n=12) 2
D-35 06-114A-2350 Feed Bar Shaft Y % 1
D-36 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 4 1
D-37 44-009C-1230 Wick Holder For D-35 Az 2 A 1
D-38 $C-0133-1230 Screw(1/8” n=44) Fgol ¢ Fou 18 =) 2
D-39 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-35 ) wy & 944 1
D-40 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64° n=28) o) 33 F2 A se n=8) | 1
D-41 06-215A~-2350 Feed Bar a3 1
D-42 06-131A-350A | A. A7 Feed Dog(A-TYPE) FY(AFE) 1
D-43 06-031A-350B | B. B-7 Feed Dog(B-TYPE) F4Y(BFZ) 1
D-44 $C-0130-1230 Serew(1/8” n=44) Fio) 32t A2 K8 n=M)| 2
D-45 06-117A-1230 Sliding Block Y B3 4y 1
D-47 06-0205-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) Fol W) 22 bAH6 n=32) | 1
D-48 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm B =23 =) 1
D-50 06-1198-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) Fol 32 A6 n=B) | 1
D-51 06-116A-2350 Feed Lifting Shaft 9 1
D-52 44-029M-1230 Stopper For Wick 29 Alx] A% 2
D-53 06-139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) ) 2AA) 1L11X1746%X20[ 1
D-54 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Fo] Y2 A5/ n=28)| 1
NOTE: D-55 [ 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) B RAYF) 1L0xX168%x20 | 1
D-56 S$C-0114-1230 Screw(15/64° n=28) $4o) HEAH5/64 n=28) | 1
A7-KM-350a-78 | | D-57 | 06-038A-235A | A. A7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-Type | 9 AP a(¥) 1
B-7=KM-350B-7S | | D-58 06-041A-235B | B. B-7 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-Type | W I#3(F) 1
A=KM-350A D-59 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) Fiol ¢t A2 36" n=28) | 1
B=KM-3508 D60 | 06-037P-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin ECIECEE 1
O=Common Part D-61 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Fol 33t 2 e =) | 1
D-62 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap For D-26. 51(F) 949 f-AuA 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Feed Mechanism

mjo|= A
H D-64
D-94 — p-g9 D-68 p. o
(@J6) R | D-80
— A .
: D-90_ D-03 ) \ /D81 D-79 Jo-110
D-117(:\\§°_(\‘-4 a'ﬁ$ y O i
N ) x Dsg D-63 D= ‘ . .
N’ D92 N’ D-88 5 o == () =} D-111
1 D-65 TR D-78 D-108
Y D-66 l L .
- m ~
D-118 D-120 D73 D-82 D-83 | O ===D.113
D-67 . ;
w9 W D-aai ey X108
e pD-2 L
O 0 .
4 D-1 :
g 0w D-77
D-3
‘7' P Zos
5&‘; D-74
D-50
1 -
D-62  D-48 if’_f?
D535 & F“‘f-ag ‘D32 o E-\L :
: 1. 0= D-45 D-55
] L D-52 i
¥ nay : ! D-60 D-56
p i D-22Y Y D-25
{0 D-43
E D-16 8 M m D-10 o
i
:’I D-15 mmc= E;'-'. = D-17
D-41 ) D-44 D21= [} === D-11
D-42 D-105 = p.y3_| D-14 € = D-23
D27 D-24
D-19
o
&= D-28
—
. iidi D-104

D-95

D-95-1

pars 1 1D34
D-100
Sy © D10
| 1 ! DQQW .01 D-102
P A
D-115  D-114

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SunStar;

Rel.No.| PartsNo. | Note  Name of Parts & g oy | Aol
D-63 GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft vol= 2H7| & 1
D-64 06-043R-1230 O-Ring For D-63 ol 247 34 29 2
D-65 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Fio] &b} (15/64 n=2) | 1
D-66 GP-008525-00 | A-7. B-7 Feed Regulator Helz 247 1
D-67 GP-008524-00| A. B Feed Regulator Hele =A7| 1
D-68 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) S0l W arebHI/e n=a0) | 1
D-69 06-220A-2350 Collar For D-63 Jjele =47 & 7lg) 1
D-70 SC-0129-7400 Serew(1/4” n=40) Fo] WEHAH1/4" n=40) 2
D-71 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft Yol A 1
D-72 06-122A-2500 | A-7. B7 Feed Regulating Rod golz 24 RFx 1
D-72-1 | 06-122A-1370| A. B Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator | 3jo)= %37 = 1
D-73 04-009C-3710 E-Ring( $5) EZ($5) 1
D-74 06-023C-257A | A-7. BT B/T Spring Holder A% 93 228 Fo 1
D-75 SC-0528-1230 | A-7. B-7 Screw(9/64" n=40) Fiol Fud F2apHsn=a0) | 2
D-76 06-023G-7400 | A-7. B7 | Reverse Feed Spring ozl H ~xzd 1
D-77 06-024C-257A | A<7. B-7 Holder For D-76 AF 43 23y FHo) 1
D-78 06-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lover Shaft A3 #Hy 1
D-79 06-042R-1230 O-Ring For D-78 ol e8 1
D-80 06-026A-257A | A-7. B-7 Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y A Ay A FWH(R) 1
D-81 06-026A-250A | A.B Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass’y g2 | oA FAI(R) 1
D-82 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16" n=28) 3ol u) K316 n=2) 1
D-83 SC-0174-811H Screw(11/64” n=40) ol 33 Aeae n=a0) [ 1
D-84 06-024G-1230 | A. A7 Spring For D-109 oz ] Axg 1
D-85 06-056G-2350 | B. B-7 Spring For D-109 o4z gy A= 1
D-86 06-0408-1600 | A-7. B-T Holder For D-84. 85 Axdzo) & 1A} 1
D-87 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-T Nut (11/64” n=40} {72 B (11/64" n=40) 2
D-88 GP-016930-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft oz 24 go|d & 1
D-89 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-88 chojat & 29 2
D-90 06-028C-250A | A Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) | tho)ot A2 (4mm) 1
D-91 06-028C-357B | B Feed Regulator Control Plate(5mm) | thelat #218H(5mm) 1
D-92 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16" n=28) ol e A2 AH316" n=28) 1
D-93 PN-000273-00 | A. B Pin For D-90. 91 clojet 1
D-94 06-027G-1230 Spring For D-93 tholat Axy 1
D-95 06-048A-2507 | B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y A &#) 0] =(SBT-5) 13
D-95-1 | 06-048B-2507 | A~7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass’y A2 &0 =(SBT-7) 1=
D-96 06-130A-257A | A-7. B-7 Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid | €4 4ol g} 1
D-97 SC-0166-2350 | A-7. B-7 Screw( M5 X 0.8) Fieo] A el Msx08) [ 2
D-98 01-020W-2350 | A-7. B-7 | Washer For Synchronizer Az dolx 2x7 A($6)| 3
D-99 SC-0109-2350 | A-7. B-7 | Screw(M6) |24 Foo]l REE(ME)| 3
D-100 | 06-131A-257A | A-7. B-7 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank A7l gd ol WA 1
D-101 [ 06-0328-257A | A-7. B-7 Stud Screw For D-100 42 dd o A=A chiab| 1
D-102 | SC-000550-00 | A-7. B-7 Hinge Screw For D-104 43 fxolz Q4 R A YA 1
D-103 | 40-005C-2700 | A-7. B-7 Hinge Nut For D-104 Aol A4 Y E(B) 1
D-104 [ 06-034A-257A | A-7. B-7 Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod 972 galcos dA R 1
D-105 | 06-035A-257A | A-7. B-7 Hinge Pin For D-104 AN gAAxole AF F= P A | 1
D-106 [SC-0175-1230 | A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64° n=40) ol 33t B HIG n=40) | 1
D-108 [ 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-78 g 214 1
D-109 | 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever CRIEE] 1
D-110 [ SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) Fiol Ju) 22316 n=20) 1
D-111 | SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) o] vjale) 2 b6 n=2)| 1
D-112 | 06-072R-7507 Stopper Rubber For D-109 A4 #y AESH(Y) DF 1
NOTE: D-113 | 06-0718-7507 Stopper Stud Screw For D-109 A4 gy 2 shiib | 1
D-114 | 11-019M-2350 | A-7. B-7 Terminal Tube(L) &l oz FH 1
A-7=KM-350A-7S | | D-115 [ 11-018M-2350 | A-T. BT Solenoid Terminal(12P) S o]z T 1
B-7=KM-350B-7S | | D-116 | PN-000267-00 | A-7. B-7 Dial Pin(INSERT) c}olet B (AHE) 1
A=KM-350A D-117 | 06-028C-257A | A-7 Feed Regulator Control Plate{4mm)(INSERT) | ©}o]ot FAZ (AR E) 1
B8=KM-3508 D-118 | 06-028C-357B | B-7 Food Regulator Control Plate(5mm)(INSERT) | cho] &t ZAFSH( M E) 1
O=Common Pert | o T GP-016425-00 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper ol 2 A ~59 1
D-120 | GP-016351-01 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Spring | cfe)gt & #4l 2gs] Ax3 | |

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
AlE A

E-36 E-37

T

g - E-20
= = E.ap ES90

E-22 E-21 E-23 E-32-1 -
E.5 7~ E-29
S L 1 OO [ depy
= O - 3 3
E-7 E-3 \E'w B-24 L o7 et o
1 E-2 E-16 E-26 E-28
= k18 E-27-1
E-15 E-40
E-41 == O E-42
E-17 - E-46
— ° E-43 -
e E-47
@ 3
E-10 E‘44°=- o
v E-38 E-51
e X =
U G .
E-12 E-14 E-13 E-11 sm

‘E65 | .
BE6T
£l e-58 I
| T €y E-62 |
1 N [
3 e B E
E-59 E-60

ey i

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:Ref. No.

Parts No.

Name of Parts

2
2

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
[C-Common Part

L Y No.
E-1 10-101A-2700 | A7, B-7 | Fixed Mes 313 o] 2(7AN701) 1
E-2 SC-A301-4119 | A7. BT | Screw(9/64° n=40) ol A A& AHYBE n=40) 1
E-3 SC-0137-2700 | A-7. B~7 Screw(1/8" n=40) $ol 32 22 AH1A n=40) 1
E-4 SN-0113-7400 | A-7. B-7 Nut(1/8” n=40) %2 E.(1/8° n=40) 1
ES 10-005A-2700 | A-7. B-7 | Thread Retaining Plate A 7Fe)7 1
E-6 SC-0543-2302 | A-7. BT Serew(11/64” n=40) o g2 Jaavsin=0 | 1
E-7 01-017W-1600 | A7. B7 | Washer For E-5 =7 oA 1
E-8 10-106A-2700 | A-7 Rotary Mes I Ao A(7AN414) 1
E-9 10-106A-235B | B-7 Rotary Mes 3| Aol A(7AN414) 1
E-10 SC-A154-4114 | A7. BT | Screw(11/64° n=40) AN BEE(/64n=40)] 2
E-11 10-108A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Thread Trimming Holder A &9 1
E-12 10-009C-2700 | A-7. B7 | Swp-Ring For E-11 297 (15D) 1
E-13 10-110W-2700 | A-7. B-7 | Washer For E-11 D 1
E-14 10-011A-2700 | A-7. B-7 | Needle Bearing EREEEE] 1
E-15 10-112A-257A | A~7. B=7 | Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link | AP @l®) Qi@ 8= 1
E-16 10-0138-257A | A-7. B-7 | Stud Screw For E-15 AR A dFAYa b | 2
E-17 SN-0101-1600 | A-7. B7 Nut(11/64" n=40) K7 E(11/647 n=40) 1
E-18 10-114A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Thread Trimming Lever DEIEE] 1
E-19 SC-0108-2350 | A—7. B-7 | Screw(M6) {779 4o] B-EE(M6) 1
E-20 10-115A-257A | A-7. B7 Thread Trimming Shaft A 1
E-21 10-116W-257A | A-7. B-7 Washer For E-20 AP 2 ol M 1
E-22 43-009C-1600 | A-7. B7 E-Ring( $9) AN A %Y (E 9) 1
E-23 10-017A-257A | A-7. B-7 Return Spring Guide Bushing 2Bl AXY rloj= A 1
E-24 10-018G-257A | A-T. B7 Slide Arm Return Spring &e}o| = olgl Byl Axe) 1
E-25 10-119A-257A | A=7. B7 | Shide Arm &efol= st 1
E-26 10-066A-7507 | A-7. B-7 Roller 229 1
E-27 10-0678-7507 | A-7. B-7 | Stud Screw For E-26 2&8 WAL 1
E-27-1 | 07-011W-1230 | A-7. B-7 | Washer Bl 1
E-28 SN-0115-7400 | A-7. B-7 Nut(3/16 n=32) 2] E(3/16° n=32) 1
E-29 10-044R-5607 | A-7. B-7 Cushion Washer For E-20 ZA 313(B) 2
E-30 10-121A-257A | A-7. B-7 Cam Follower Crank NEW E2F 9= 1
E-31 15-0025-5607 | A-7. B7 | Screw For E-30 70 TS 8 2| 2
E-32 10-0328-257A | A-7. B/ Stopper Screw A3 A FAF 1
E-32-1 10-032R-257A | A-7T. B-T Cushion Rubber For E-32 AEH T R 1
E-33 SN-0105-3400 | A-7. B~7 | Nut(15/64 n=28) K2 E(15/64 n=28) 1
E-34 10-122P-257A | A7 B7 | Stopper Pin A5y I 1
E-35 10-023G-257A | A-7. B7 | Spring For E-30 RREESECEEETI IR
E-36 10-124C-257A | A-7. B-7 | Spring Holder AX2] Ao 1
E-37 SC-0548-7400 | A-7. B-7 Screw(3/16° n=28) Fio] @3 F2PHVIS n=8) | 2
E-38 10-125A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Thread Trimming Cam R 1
E-39 SC-A308-4517 | A—7. B-7 | Screw(1/4 n=40) 43l g2 =) | 2
E-10 10-126A-257A | A-7. B7 | Clukch Lever Assy ECEELEN 1=
E-41 10-0275-257A | A—7. B=7 | Stud Screw For E-40 EERELEGEIELEE
E-42 SN-0105-3400 | A-7. B-T Nut(15/64 n=28) ‘7] E(15/64 n=28) 1
E-43 43-004S-3400 | A—7. B-7 | Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw g 9% S 1
E-44 SC-000549-00 | A-7. B-7 | Stud Screw For E-i8 Ex9E 9393 FIAF 1
E-45 SN-0115-7400 | A=.. BT | Nut(3/16 n=32) FIE(3/16 n=32) 1
E-46 10-029A-257A | A-7. BT | Base Plate v o] A Ee o] E 1
E-47 SC-0548-7400 | A—7. B7 | Screw(3/16 n=28) Tl ga AP n=28) | 3
E-48 10-130A-257A | A-7. B7 | Solenoid Connection Link EForolE QAY= 1
E-49 10-131P=-257A | A-7. B-7 Solenoid Pin FRECEE 1
E-50 SC-0496-3710 | A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) ol F7 A2 H1/64 n=40) 1
E-51 04-009C-3710 | A—7. B7 E-Ring( $5) E®J($5) 1
E52 10-044A-2507 | A-7. B-7 | Thread Trimming Solenoid Assy P & o] =(STT-5) 1=
E-53 10-033A-257A | A—7. B7 | Basc For E52 AP G0l & wlo[ X 1
E-54 01-020W-2350 | A-7. B7 | Washer For E-53 J=e ulo|=~ ~x7 A6 | 2
E-55 §C-0183-2700 | A-7. B-7 | Screw(15/64 n=28) Fol P AT n=2) | 2
E56 01-012A-2350 | A-7. B7 | Bobbin Catcher CUD S ES 1
E-57 50-001A-257A | A-7. B-7 | Bobbin Catcher Lever ERIRECIEEN 1
E-58 01-114C-2350 | A-7. B-7 Bobbin Catcher Holder EEREQ] 1
E-59 SC-A131-4522 | A7. B7 | Screw(1/8 n=44) Feol w3 A = | 2
E-60 SC-A131-4522 | A7. B-7 | Screw(1/8 n=44) ol w3 A =) 2
E-61 01-015C-2350 | A-7. B-7 | Bobbin Catcher Spring ERREIEELY) 1
E-62 06-020C-7400 | A=7. B=7 | E-Ring( $6) EF($6) 1
E-63 01-016R-2700 | A-7. B7 Stopper Rubber For E-56 ECIIREE 1
E-64 01-105A-2350 | A-7. B7 | Bed Base 'FRONT (B) W= A 1
E65 SC-0508-1230 | A=7. B-7 | Screw(15/64 n=28) Fhol A AH(5/64 n=2) | 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




HED 2F A

Needle Bar Driving Mechanism

F-19 F-19
s [ 3 ]
F-17 .-,
F181 ) g ' F-18
——— —
F-14 F-15 i
F131 iy R
F-12 Fed
. G =i F.22
411 =
F11t o o F-10 F-23
F-34 F-33
Fat1 | ] .
s |.I,, F-111 4 F-6 -
F2 i | o - F.7 '
11 l F'35
F-3 - - = F-8
F-1-1l] F1  F-4 F-26
. 1 S 4 F28
Y F-27 F-25
37Rpagn F-38  F5
F-37 RF-36 | F.29
F-40 | F-39
1 R F30
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E - ] Q'ty N:l D
F-1 15-001A-3500 Needle Bar Frame uhe-ol] $-e)] §1 (110-03559) 1
F-1-1 SC-0113-3400 Screw uhisd] SEAIVEAR(45/5) 1
F-2 15-002A-3500 Needle Bar Frame Guide e ECREDE 1
F-3 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64" _n=40) 3] ] 2EebaHe/6 n=4) 2
F-3-1 11-017C-7507 Stud Nut CREEERNCEE o 2
F-4 15-103A-3500 Needle Bar Frame Shaft Bushing u]--l-*r-l] el 2 3A 1
F-5 SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16 n=28) Fol 'ﬁ L+*}('Vlh n=28)] 1
F-6 15-104A-3500 Slide Block Guide a}o] EERNE 1
F-7 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16 n=28) adgol Wiy 2R AHYI6 n=2) 1
F-8 15-105A-3500 Needle Bearing v o] & o] 8 (B213-412-N00) 1
F-9 15-006A-3500 Driving Link R E] 1
F-10 15-007P-3500 Needle Bar Link Pin [ e B =) 2
F-11 SC-0159-3500 Screw(4/64° n=40) ko] what AL AH9/R n=40) 2
F-12 15-009A-3500 Driving Crank(F) ﬁ%— ERE) 1
F-13 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16 n=28) Fbo] gt UG n=3) [ 1
F-14 15-010A-3500 Rock Shaft Bushing(F) =2 BA(H)) 1
F-15 15-112A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Shaft A4 o] 1
F-16 15-013A-3500 Rock Shaft Bushing(R) Q%3 HA(%) 1
F-17 SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16° n=28) Eo] WHEAHI/IE n=28)| 1
F-18 15-011A-3500 Collar For F-15 ala 74 E glef 2
F-19 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64 n=28) Fo] B EUAHIS/H4 n=28) 4
F-20 15-014A-3500 Driving Crank{R) L A A(5%) 1
F-21 SC-0497-1230 Serew(3/16° n=28) $ko] i e A3 n=m) 1
F-22 15-0155-3500 Stud Screw For F-20 8% ZE = () shyat 1
F-23 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) B2 E (15/64 n=28) 1
F-24 15-116A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Rod A4 dAR S 1
F-25 15-017A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Rod Shaft | 34 el A5 2 1
F-26 06-051W-7400 Washer For F-24 EX] {,h—}A} 9}4 1
F-27 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) -a—fh-l E(15/64° n=28) 1
F-28 SC-0316-2350 Screw(11/64"_n = 40) ko] vieled AL hAHILBI n=40) 1 ]
F-20 | 06-129A-3500 Level Feed Crank(R) e 1 NOTE:
F-30 SC-0327-3500 Screw(9/32" n=28) Kzt BE-E(9/32 n=28) 2
F-33 04-101A-350A | A. A7 Needle Bar(A-TYPE) s 4 (AJE) 1 -7=KM-350A-7!
F-34 04-101A-350B | B. B-7 Needle Bar(B-TYPE) e (Blfé) 1 g—?—KM-gggBJg
F-35 04-005A-2500 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block vl gk ke 1 =
F-36 04-106C-250A | A, A7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(A=TYPE) | ulise) ALt (AlZ) 1 A=KM-350A
F-37 04-001A-2700 | B. B7 Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) | np3d] 4170 i B=KM-3508
F=33 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8 n=44) F-o] A AP n=4t) | 1 [Common Part
F-39 A AT Needle ups 1
F-10 B, B-7 Needle B 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism
h:EHI- ol .u I—:tjl nl-;“

= G- G366 ___——
P G-37
G-3 %‘ G-2 : Grag 1G-38
3 ¥
G-5 G-27
&4 G-20 G-24 e
C < G-26
’ c G-32
. Teo ot i \
G151 o - a
. G-16 G-22 -29
G-14 'iJ 1 G-21 G-43
G-13 © e G-18 Lo/
I G-17 4 u G-30 1
L G-23 G.35 G-44
c -
[ i G-33 G-28
- G-6
G-12
i R
i W i
G-10 G-11 643 — S GdD o 1
g t i G-46
G-41 G-45
Ref.No. | Parts No. Note Name of Parts - oy | ahey) | EASRERY
G-1 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16__n =20) r‘&el Fu A A AHYIE n=2)
G2 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut 3 =4 A JE
G-3 5-014C-250A | A, A7 Presser_Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) | 355 24 Astal(AJF)
G-4 5-014C-250B | B, B-7 Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) = FA AXE(BIE)
G5 05-007C-1230 Presser_Adjusting Bar RFE =A
G-6 05-101A-1230 Presser_Rar 5
G-7 05-115A-2500 Presser Bar Bushing pomen —‘z-u
G-8 05-108A-3500 Presser Bar Holder oy A
G- SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64°_n=40) e ”‘}—-‘-I-*I-(ll/bi n=40)
G-10 05-009A-350A | A, A-7 Presser oot Ass y(A-TYPE}) A SEHE( LA 155
G-11 05-009A-350B | B. B-7 Presser Foot Ass v(B-TYPE) D - B2 1=
G-12 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64”_n=40) ko] W] AP/ n=40)
G-13 43-001A-2500 Presser_Lilter Fat & 7]
G-14 02-019W=-1230 Washer For G-13 A 9FA]
G-15 SC-0528-1230 Serew(9/64_n=40) Il %—E"’# “°4AH%: n=40)
-16 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft T
7 [02-016R-1230 O-Ring For G-16 TE iﬂfﬁ
8 43-103A-2500 Presser Lilter Link Fad_¥e]7] ‘%li 1=
9 43-0045-3500 Hinge Scrcv.; For G-18 T Iy I STAR] VAR 1
0 37 E-Ring( #5 ES(#5) 2
2 Collar For Trust E e[~ E FIef
%crew( 5»{’@}14_ n]jctl()) ko] =y A a;—ihj;}-:m n=40)
¥ resser Lifter Lever e =
13-106C - 2 00 Presser Lifter Connection Bar S ] 9y
43-0075-2500 Stud Screw For G-24 T 7] aZE S TR
43-108A-3500 Knee Lilting Link LT D
SC-000437-00 Hinge Screw For G-26 i &y = 31A JAE
43-109C-3500 Knee Lifting Bar e e
43-010S-2500 Hinge Screw For G-28 i S5l 813 JAE
40-005A-3500 Tension Release Link A7) Bl
SC-000477-00 Screw For G-30 A=Z7] 2] = T AF 1
Tension Release Plate Al=Z=7 FHE) JES
Kl Hinge Screw For G-32 ASZET] S BTALTA
06-033M-3800 E-Ring( $4) o ae el = R 3
NOTE: 0-009G-3500 Spring For G-32 TZE5] A
10-008A-2500 B-7 Tension Release Cable(Assy) =371 Alelw G 13
40-209A-257 A B-7 Tension Release C:;ble Holder (1) Jj?]%’jﬂj 9[:|—-7‘ o[ (1) I
7_KM.AE0A- 5C-0516-3500 . B7 Serew(3/16_n=28 ko A SIAHA/I6 1 =28) 1
AT_KM SHiATS SC-0175-1230 B-7 Serew(11/64” n =40) ol w7 A2 PHILGT n=40) 1
B-7=KM-350B-7S | | ti=10 10-003A-2700 B=7 | Cable Connection Bolt o[ o7 WE 1
A=KM-350A G-41 40-005C-2700 . BT Nut For Cable Connection Bolt "B_ | A[e[¥& %l_f;- Lj_E_(B)
B=KM-350B G-42 J0-004C-2700 . B=7 Nut For Cable Connection Bolt "A~ | #Ale[& {7 v E(A)
Common Part G-13 44-026G-7400 . B7 Tension Release Cable Holder(M) E Zlo] Ay
CF 44 5C-0548-7400 "B | Screw(3/16_n=28) o] A AL SR o= i
=40 40-210A-257A . BT Tension Release Cable Holder(L) Ji=Z7 :"“ °]l’—7§j'°|(l_.) 1
G-46 SC-0175-1230 . B-7 Screw(11/64 n=40) of vk A fa(]1/61 n=40) 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Thread Wiper Mechanism

etojm A

H-24 T

| C 1
.
H-26
—=
H-15
‘ e H-13
i H-2
| 0 H-18 O H14 ! i
/ W2 W H-6
/ O | ~ - H-
L — _ H‘-17 H-10 2= L (_J' Cy ) el
I H1? W H-
H-16 2 ) hs
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E g Q'ty As:lembty
H-1 11-001A-257A | A-7, B-7 Wiper Bracket Ass'y oleo]s] Mepal (#1) 12
H-2 SC-0548-7400 | A-7. B-7 Screw(3/16" n=28) el vt Aevabans n=m) [ 2
H-3 11-002A-357A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Rotation Shaft ofo ¥ 3|H 3% 1
H-1 04-009C-3710 | A=7, B-7 E-Ring( $5) EE($5) 1
H-5 11-003A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper 2} o] = 1
H-7 SC-0120-1230 | A-7. B-7 Serew(9/64" n=40) Fo] Wu] 22 AHI/64 n=40) 1
H-§ 11-106A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Crank Ass'y olo|= ==l = (#) 13
H-9 SC-0105-7500 | A-7. B-7 Screw(M4) Fzp ko] HEAHMY) | 2
H-10 16-1138-3710 | A-7. B-7 Hinge Screw For H-8 Ao o g3 chpHED [ 1
H-11 SN-0101-1600 | A-7. B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) |zh E(11/647 n=40) 1
H-12 11-007A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Rod o3 Fx= 1
H-13 16-1138-3710 | A-7. B-7 Hinge Screw For H-12 AL 94 GA chjrlz=F) | 1
H-14 SN-0101-1600 | A-7. B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) |7 E(11/647 n=40) 1
H-15 11-008A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Driving Link Ass'y o}o]m @.%-8)=1(#) 1=
H-16 11-0098-257A | A-7. B-7 Hinge Screw For H-15 ghol® Q)= 3l=] LA} 1
H-17 10-020W-2700 | A-7. B-T Washer For H-15 2y o)A L
H-18 SN-0115-7400 | A-7. B-7 Nut{3/16" n=32) £z E(3/16" n=32) 1
H-14 11-010A-257A | A-7. B-T Wiper Solenoid Connection Link g}o]3] ooz drua 1
H-20 16-1135-3710 | A-7. B-7 Hinge For H-19 Az A7 A chpbEd | 1
H-21 SN-0101-1600 | A-7, B-7 Nut(11/64" n=40) S E (117647 n=40) 1
H-22 11-011G-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Spring spols Al 1
H-23 11-112A-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Base 2fo]H ulo| A 1
H-24 SC-0548-7400 | A-T. B-7 Screw(3/16” n=28) o] bt LUK n=2) 3
H-25 11-013C-257A | A-7. B-7 Wiper Cover ghols #w| 1
H-26 SC-0120-1230 | A-7. B-7 Serew(9/64° n=40) ko] W] 2Lt AH9/6” n=10) 2
H-27 11-015A-2507 | A-7. B-7 Wiper Solenoid Assy Slol £ o] E=(SWP-5) | 13
H-28 SC-0196-2700 | A-7. B-7 Screw( M3 X 0.5) F4bo] iy 2LLBAHM3X05) 4
H-29 11-016W=2700 | A-7. B-7 Spring Washer For H-27 Fixo]= B3t Ayl oM [ 4
H-30 11-017W=2700 | A-7. B-7 Washer For H-27 el o] = K2 3 oha 4

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[=Common Part

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Reverse Button Mechanism
AT HE A

=
N

R

AL

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[FCommon Part

I-6 I-6 e
1-11
o 1-1
|
| s
I-5 % )
o [ 1-4
-2 o : [ .
’ -9
g LA
Assembl

Ref.No. | Parts No. Note Name of Parts B i | (oetyl | EER
I-1 12-001A-5607 | A-7. B-T Reverse Button Ass'y HE Ao~ 1
1-2 SC-0523-1230 | A-7. B-7 Screw(9/64" n=40) Fiol gt Aebhasn=g) [ 2
1-3 12-131A-5607 | A-7. BT Reverse Button S/W Ass'y Az WE 293 () (13)
1-4 12-0128-2700 | A-7, B-7 Screw( M2 X 0.4) A9 A A B-E(M2X04) 2
1-5 12-104P-5607 | A-7, B-7 Reverse Button Actuator Pin 1z B E 2tz 1
1-6 43-009C-1600 | A-7. B-7 E-Ring( $9) Aol & BY(EZH9) 2
17 12-010A-357A | A-7. BT | Reverse Feed Control Lever o7 2hE v () 1
1-8 SC-0178-7400 | A-7. B-7 Screw(11/64" n=40) Fol W8] 22UHIVEE n=40) 1
19 12-008G-5607 | A-7. B-7 Spring For I-7 ozl B E A9A] -2 Axy 1
1-10 12-009R-5607 | A-7. B-7 Insulated Rubber A80)% A Ad - 1
I-11 12-010A-5607 | A-7. B=7 Reverse Button Cable Bushing ozl BlE # o] -4 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




X AT

FE 28

A

1111

L 0711

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts E 3 Q'ty Ass;‘r: by
J-7 KM=-2507| A-7. B7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass’y AR B8 &8 Lxo]m() [ (D

J-7-1 HEC-2507| A-7. B7 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y g 55 HAA(SPF-5) | (13)

J-7-6 SC-0183-2700 | A-7. B-7 Screw(15/64° n=28) Fol what 2l n=:)) | (3)

J-7-7 06-051W-7400 | A-7. B-7 Washer For J-7-4. J-7-5 ¥= #Hpa g (4)

J-7-8 SN-0121-7400 | A-7. B-7 Nut(15/64" n=28) K2 E(15/64° n=28) (4)

J-7-9 43-013A-257A | A-7. B-7 Knee Lifter Connection Crank A5 7543 424 3aaK) | (D

J-7-10 | SC-0497-1230 | A-7. B-7 Serew(3/16" n=28) kel i ekl n=2) | (1)

J-7-11 43-014A-257A | A-7. B-7 Back Cover For Knee Lifter A FEEY AFAK) | (1D

J-7-12 | 43-015A-257A | A-T. BT Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing AF FELHE HAAK) | (D o
J-7-13 | 43-016R-257A | A-7. BT Qil Seal For J-T-12 A FE5EYHE o HAK) | (D

J-7-14 [ 43-017C-257A | A-7. B-7 Nut For Knee Lifter A 8 &% YE(AK) | (D

J-8-1 43-018A-257A | A-7. B7 Knee Lifter Shaft AHE 5 SHH(EIAK) | (D

J-8-2 06-021W=-7400 | A-7. B-7 Washer For J-8-1 Azl di 2hA (1)

J-8-4 43-021A-257A | A-7. B7 Collar For J-8-1 A RS lRHAK) | (D

J-8-5 §C-0512-1230 | A-7. B-7 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Fo] AR /M =40 | (2)

J-8-6 SC-0548-7400 | A-7. B-7 Screw(3/16" n=28) chelabgt HbAl3/16'n=28) | (2)

Program Unit Box & Presser Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
o= SUE 9iA

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7-=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B-=KM-350B
[ECommon Part

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Lubricaiton
S33A

r 7
K-15 0 =Ki16
19:K

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[=Common Part

] HK-14
| I
! K-9-15 () 1K-9-16 j
1 9-9 K9-8 - K-9-4
i S -9-1
K-9-10k.9.7
| H -~
K-9-5
k-g-s '
: K-9-12
K-E-M !
K-9-11g Q -
K-9-13
K-9-2 voo i
. K-9-3111
.| |
\_ K-8 K-13 = | m
T - L K-12
5 Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = ] Q' ty No.
K-1 44-001C-2500 Qil Gauge Window 53 1
K-2 44-002R-2500 0-Ring For K-1 7} O-Ring(G25) 1
K-3-1 | 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 3 ol 1 ress
K-3-2 | 44-052C-3500 Oil Return Felter(A) i MEA) 1
K-4 44-048M-3500 Qil Return Felter Holder 35 3 Ea}o) 1
K-5 44-117A-1600 0il Return Pipe Holder 3h7- v}o]Lato| 1
K-6 SC-0548-7400 Serew(3/16° n=28) Fte] whab el (6 n=2) | 1
K-7 44-008P-2500 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y A3 - The| E(F) 1
K-8 44-009P=-2500 Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft 3% i ok 1
K=4 44-150A-2500 Oil Pump Ass'y o0 Px(x) 1
K-49-1 44-012A-2350 il Pump Body 29l iz Fa) (1)
K-9-2 | 44-011W-1600 Washer For K-9-1 2.9 o g4 Ak oM (49 [ (3)
K-9-3 $C-0528-1230 Serew(9/64" n=40) Fbo| et Al e n=40) | (3)
K-9-4 | 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 3t dlolz ¥ (1)
K=4-5 44-009C-1600 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft e (1)
K-9-6 | 44-126A-1230 Impeller B (1)
K-9-7 44-117A-1230 Piston I AF- (1)
K-9-8 | 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring A e (1) K-9
K-9-9 44-1198-1230 Pin Screw For K-9-8 T AE A Jupa) (1)
K-9-10 | 44-120P-1230 Pin For K-4-8 3| 2E A28 I(RP 2x8) | (1)
K-9-11 | 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 2. Pz A (1)
K-9-12 | 44-024C-1230 0il Pump Cap 229 3 e} 7) (1)
K-9-13 | 44-105C-2350 Magnetic Holder 24 4t o) (1)
K-9-14 | SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/647 n=40) ko] W] AL paAH/64 n=40) | (4)
K-9-15 | 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shaft 2.9 = 7le} (1)
K-9-16 | SC-0512-1230 Serew(11/64" n=40) F3ko| W pAH11/64 n=40) (2)
K-12 44-010A-2500 Oil Pump Bracket 29 Yz vz} 1
K-13 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16° n=28) Fbe] b Al (318 n=:) [ 3
K-14 14-016G-1230 0il Pump Connection Spring 29 gx= zqlEe Axe 1
K-15 44-015A-1230 Oil Pump Connection Collar 29 Hx z3E 7leHF) 1
K-16 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) Fibo] WM/ n=40) | 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Accessories
MM A

/I
&)

L-52

L-47

L-44
L-40 cﬁ I OL34
L-44 © @ s
L42 | LL41 |43

L-45 .\

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Assembly

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-3508
CJ=Common Part

‘Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts & 9 Q'ty No.
L-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box N M A 1
L-2 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) =gkl (k) 1
L-3 91-103C-1230 Driver( Middle. Small) EetolH(1h. /M) 1
L5 Needle( A-Type) vl (AY) 5
L6 Needle( B-Type) ulz(BY) 5
L7 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) uul 4
L-8 07-105A-2700 4
L9 91-105C-2700 | A-7. B-7 Spanner A A A 288 Ay 1
L-10 91-001C-2700 | A-7. B-7 L-Wrench(2mm) L2 (2mm) 1
L-11 91-101A-2700 | A-7. B-7 Fixed Mes A A(7AN701) 1
L-12 91-106C-2700 Head Caver a4 AW (k) 1
L-14 91-008C-1230 Oil Tank 24 R 1
L-15 44-010C-1230 Magnetic A4 1
L-16 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge 317 2
L-17 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge A TE(K) 2
L-18 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber “A” 2] ZF() 2
L-19 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber "B” 2] 3T7(A)N) 2
L-20 Nail 2 8
L-21 GP-012352-00 Head Rest a4 w3l 1
L-22 60-001A-2500 Belt Cover “A” WE Y “A"(SERVO) 1
L-23 60-003A-2500 | A<7N, B-7N| Belt Cover “A" (For NP Motor} WE A “A"(NP) 1
L-24 60-002A-2500 Belt Cover “B” He Ay "B" 1
L-25 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16" n=24) $io St Beksen=2 | 2
L-26 09-025W-8270 Washer For L-22. 23 AE A 944 2
L-27 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16" n=28) ol Wu] 22 AH3/16 n=28) 1
L-28 10-020W-2700 Washer For L-22. 23 229 M 1
L-29 91-002S-3400 Nail For L=24 FrhAt 2
L-30 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y AZE71(4) 12
L-31 44-012A-2500 Oil Pan 2 W 1
L-32 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket 2 W pAA 2
L-33 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8X 1.25) ol B 2 MEx1%) | 1
L-34 44-005R-1230 Packing For L-33 w8 FYell LALe g 1
L-35 44-032C-1230 Oil Pan Nipple ERUREE: 3 1
L-36 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Fio) WaUAHI5//64 =28 1 s
L-37 43-001A-1600 Knee Lifting Assembly 28 S9GD) 1 il
L-37-1 | 43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft 5 BAR 1
L-37-2 | 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad 7§ 83 2y 1
L-37-3 | 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 35 W3 5ol 1
L-37-4 |43-101A-1230 Knee Lifter Lever 25 2% 4 1 L-37
L-37-5 |43-1085-1230 Set Screw For L-37-4 2wk o g3 HUaH 1
L-37-6 | 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete 25 83 44 aga 1
L-37-7 |SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16" n=18) Azt }2UAK5/167 n=18) 2
L-37-8 | 43-108C-1600 Shaft For L-40 A H & 1
L-38 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( $9) A & P $9) 1
L-39 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Ass'y Al el (D) 1
L-40 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller ) o] 3} 1
L-41 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) |7 YgE(15/64" n=28) | 1
L-42 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) ol Jul Heabali56s n=28) [ 1
L-43 43-002S5-3500 Screw(15/64” n=28) kol @8] b5/ n=2) [ 1
L-44 SN-0105-3400 Screw(15/64” n=28) |7 E(15/64" n=28) 2
L-45 43-008G-1600 Spring For L-40 Aol A3xe) 1
L-46 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber 28R uby 7 1
L-47 04-104R-1230 | A-7. B-7 Rubber Cap For L-31 vhgn] AFEA) ol (314) 1
L-48 44-011R-2350 Packing 290y 1% 1
L-49 01-144A-350A | A. A7 Needle Plate( A-Type) A(AY) 1
L-50 01-144A-350B | B. B7 Needle Plate( B-Type) AR(BH) 1
L-51 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank f2k 1
L-52 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 2§ oz 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Special Parts For
[KM—-350A-7N, KM—350B-7N]
[KM-350A-7N, KM—350B—-7N] 2§ 5=

—
| i
: i‘
.
| 8
o
\ ;;@.—&'\H’j‘
!:f
- w3
‘ == M-6-25
-

| mxf)
‘ M-6-27 [ M-6-26

Ref.No. | Parts No. Note Name of Parts 3 3 |aty ”’;;"
M-1 01-040M-357N Model Mark(KM=350A-7N) 2d ul= 1
M-2 01-040M=-35BN Model Mark(KM-3508-7N) 5l wlm 1
M-3 02-101A-257N Upper Shaft A (NP2 L=431mm) 1
M-5 02-003A-2350 Pully *e| 1
M-6 12-0000-4701 Synchronizer For N+ P Ass'y Al gto) A (8] A8 )-N - P 1
M=6-25 | 01-019P-2350 Guide Pin For Synchronizer Aazvelx 71E 3 2 N
M-6-26 | SC-0109-2350 Screw( MG) |7b Folilo] MEE(MG) [ 2
M-6-27 | 01-020W-2350 Washer For Synchronizer Az o] 23m8) bA ( $6) 2

NOTE:

A-7=KM-350A-7S
B-7=KM-350B-7S
A=KM-350A
B=KM-350B
[FCommon Part

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






